
No. 09-1623

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
ex rel. Roy Cooper, Attorney General,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Appellant,

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina

**STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

ROY COOPER
North Carolina Attorney General

Michael D. Goodstein
Stacey H. Myers
Anne E. Lynch
Hunsucker Goodstein & Nelson P.C.
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 360
Washington, DC 20015
Telephone: (202) 895-5380
Fax: (202) 895-5390

Christopher G. Browning, Jr.
Solicitor General
James C. Gulick
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Marc Bernstein
Special Deputy Attorney General
North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
Telephone: (919) 716-6900
Fax: (919) 716-6763

SUBJECT INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF PURPOSE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PANEL'S OPINION SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED GIVEN THE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION RAISED BY THIS APPEAL.....	3
II. THE PANEL'S OPINION IS IN CONFLICT WITH A DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT, AS WELL AS DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS..	6
III. <i>EN BANC</i> CONSIDERATION IS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN UNIFORMITY AS BETWEEN CONFLICTING OPINIONS OF THIS COURT..	13
CONCLUSION.	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Borland v. Sanders Lead Co., 369 So. 2d 523 (Ala. 1979). 10

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992). 13

Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009). 6, 12

Her Majesty the Queen v. City of Detroit, 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989). 8, 12, 13

Hillsborough County Florida v. Automated Med. Labs. Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985). 9, 10

Hundley v. Harrison, 26 So. 294 (Ala. 1898). 14

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (1987). 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996). 13

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA, 515 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008). 1, 2, 8, 13, 14

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA, 593 F. Supp. 2d 812 (W.D.N.C. 2009). 1

Ouellette v. Int’l Paper Co., 666 F. Supp. 58 (D. Vt. 1987). 7

Penn-Dixie Cement Corp. v. Kingsport, 225 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1949). 14

Poffenbarger v. Merit Energy Co., 972 So. 2d 792 (Ala. 2007). 11

Riegel v. Medtronic Inc., 552 U.S. 312 (2008). 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.* 7

33 U.S.C. § 1342. 7

33 U.S.C. 1365(e). 8

42 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. § 7416. 8, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 7418(a). 8, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e). 8

STATUTES AND CODES

Ala. Code § 22-28-16..... 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.107D(b)-(f)..... 9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-201-114. 11

SECONDARY SOURCES

Testimony before Senate Comm. on Env't. & Public Works (Feb. 9, 2010)
(available at www.epw.senate.gov) (go to "Archived Flash Video"
and forward to 93:20 mark). 4
